United States Postal Service

- 221.2 Board of Governors
- 221.3 Office of Inspector General.
- 221.4 Corporate officers.
- 221.5 Headquarters organization.
- 221.6 Field organization.
- 221.7 Postal Service emblem.

AUTHORITY: 39 U.S.C. 201, 202, 203, 204, 207, 401(2), 402, 403, 404, 409, 1001; Inspector General Act of 1978 (Pub. L. 95-452), 5 U.S.C. App. 3

Source: 69 FR 53000, Aug. 31, 2004, unless otherwise noted.

§ 221.1 The United States Postal Service.

The United States Postal Service was established as an independent establishment within the executive branch of the government of the United States under the Postal Reorganization Act of August 12, 1970 (Pub. L. 91–375, 84 Stat. 719).

§ 221.2 Board of Governors.

- (a) Composition. The Board of Governors consists of 11 members. Nine governors are appointed by the President of the United States, by and with the advice and consent of the Senate. Not more than five governors may be adherents of the same political party. The governors are chosen to represent the public interest generally, and they may not be representatives of specific interests using the Postal Service. The governors may be removed only for cause. The postmaster general and the deputy postmaster general are also voting members of the Board of Governors.
- (b) Responsibilities. The Board of Governors directs the exercise of the powers of the Postal Service, reviews the practices and policies of the Postal Service, and directs and controls its expenditures.

§ 221.3 Office of Inspector General.

- (a) Establishment. The Office of Inspector General (OIG) was established as an independent law enforcement and oversight agency for the United States Postal Service under the Inspector General Act of 1978 (5 U.S.C. App. 3), as amended in 1988 (Pub. L. 100–504, 102 Stat. 2515) and 1996 (Pub. L. 104–208, 110 Stat. 3009).
- (b) Responsibilities. The OIG was established to:

- (1) Provide an independent and objective unit to conduct and supervise audits and investigations relating to programs and operations of the Postal Service.
- (2) Provide leadership and coordination and recommend policies for activities designed to:
- (i) Promote economy, efficiency, and effectiveness in the administration of postal programs and operations.
- (ii) Prevent and detect fraud and abuse in postal programs and operations.
- (3) Provide a means of keeping the governors and Congress fully and currently informed about:
- (i) Problems and deficiencies relating to the administration of postal programs and operations.
- (ii) The necessity for corrective action.
- (iii) The progress of corrective action.
- (4) Provide oversight of all activities of the Postal Inspection Service.
- (c) Inspector General—(1) Appointment. The inspector general is appointed for a 7-year term by the nine governors.
- (2) Responsibilities. The inspector general is responsible for the operations of the OIG: ensuring independent and objective audits and investigations of postal operations and programs; overseeing the Postal Inspection Service; and apprising the governors and Congress of significant observations. The inspector general has no direct responsibility for designing, installing, and/or operating postal operations or programs.
- (3) Extent of powers. In addition to the authority otherwise provided by the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended, the inspector general is authorized to:
- (i) Have unrestricted access to all Postal Service operations, programs, records, and documents, whether in custody of the Postal Service or available by law, contract, or regulation.
- (ii) Have direct and prompt access to the governors when necessary for any purpose pertaining to the performance of the functions and responsibilities of the OIG.
- (iii) Administer oaths when necessary in performance of the functions assigned to the OIG.